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THRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The I-ok
Sabha Members too want mini-buses,

SHRI OM MEHTA : LET them form a cooperative society, so that we can recommend to the State Transport Authority the grant of permits to the socicty.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : In view of the fact that the maxi-buses provided for the MPs go almost empty most of the time..

SARI OM MEHTA: No..

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; I am talk ing at least of the buses going to North Avenue.
May I know whether any request was received by Government for providing mini-buses for Lok Sabha Members, and if so, the action taken thereon ?

SHRI OM MEHTA : No, not to my knowledge.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) i The hon. Member dors not know that the bus is only mini.

Setting Up of Production units a s part of Academic Training

*{“
*338. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :

SHRI RISHWANATH JHUN-
JHUNWALA :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the University Grants Commi ssion has decided to estabh&h production units as part of the academic training in order to provide the students with practical experience and part time work ; and

(b) if so, the number of production units to be set up, State-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN) : (a) and (b).
The University Grants Commiwion has under consideration the question of introducing ‘Pro duction or Work cxpcriencc* as part of educa tion. A Committee has been appointed to formulate guidelines for assistance to universi ties/colleges in this regard. The details will be worked out after receipt of the Committee’s report.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : Has the UGC finally decided and selected a pilot project to start this year to have a sort of traaning'-cum-production unit so that students may also cam while they learn ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : The Reso
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lution of the Commission dated February 2,
1972 i» at follows :

“The Commission desired that a Com*
mittec may be appointed to look into the scheme and also to formulate general guidelines for assistance to the universities for such projects. It was noted that the assistance of the Commission for such would be for capital expenditure on a 50 : 50 sharing basis. The scheme should ordinarily be such that it is self-supporting as regards recumng expendi ture” .

Further will be taken after the report of the Committee is received.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: Is this Committee under the Ministry of Educa tion or is it a sub-committee of the UGC ?
Also, what are the terms of reference fixed.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN s This has been appointed by the UGC to formulate guidelines for assistance to universities/colleges for projects designed to link education with production experience in colleges.

SHRI G, VISWANATHAN: Since we are following the old East India Company system of treating the universities as factories for manufacturing clerks even now, are we gning to reconsider the whole educational system so that we impart more of technical education rather than produce clerks ?

PROP. S. NURUL HASAN : I am en tirely in sympathy with the hon. member that we should have more arrangements for technical education, but unfortunately, since 1966 or so, the pace of economic development has rather slowed down as a result of which a very large number of technical personnel became unemployed. A step was taken to reduce the intake of technical personnel in 1968 The effort of the Ministry is to see that early steps are taken so that the intake in technical colleges goes up to the rated strength, but this will depend on the imple mentation of the Plan proposes to utilise technical personnel.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH: Do
the terms of reference of the Committee in clude the agricultural part of education in the country ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is too wide a ques tion ; sdll he may reply.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: At the moment, the question of agricultural exten sion is primarily being dealt with by the Agriculture Ministry. Therefore, I do not know whether this particular Committee would take into account the implementation of any scheme with regard to agriculture.
But the question primarily dealt with pro duction units, and I thought that production units referred primarily to industrial produc tion.

SHR1B. V. NAIK : It is a fact that these production units will be confined to the university campuses, or the students of the campuses will be in a position to go to the existing production units wherever pro duction is going on ? Will it be confined to the four walls of the class-room ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: So far as these particular production units are concern ed, the matter under consideration is whether the universities or colleges should themselves set up such production units. So far as the question of taking students to work in the existing production units is concerned, that matter has already been taken up by the All-India Council of Technical Education, and a scheme of sandwich course has been drawn-up. I hope that the University Grants Com mission would also apply their mind to the question of providing work experience parti cularly to science students.

SHRI S. N MISRA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether these units will be distributed on the basis of population of the students or it will be only Statewise, unconcerned and disproportionate to the population of the particular State ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Unless I know what the report of the Committee is, how, can I answer this question* Sir ?

SHRI KARTIK ORAON : I could not dearly, get what the hon. Minister of Educa tion wanted to drive at, because he does not clearly indicate whether it will be a vacation training a sandwich course or a Graduate apprentice course, and. . , .

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. oran—Oraon the
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Great, I should say—the Minister is himself
-waiting for the report.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON : If he says they are production units, I cannot under stand how they are particularly going to produce, because there are so many thousands of unemployed engineers. How is this scheme going to makr any difference ? What kind of production units are they ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : I can only say that I am awaiting the report and the decision of the University Grants Commission on it.

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member is himself a former Chief Engineer.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA s I would like to know whether the production units proposed to be set up will train students for self-employment or only for seeking employ*
ment ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : How can I tell you when I have not received the report yet ?

MR SPEAKER • My difficulty is, there is no further question left except one. So, I am allowing the supplementaries.

SHRI VASANTRAO PURUSHOTTAM
SAT HE : Is there any effort to co-ordinate the needs that would arise from the imple mentation of the plans of the various Minis tries with the technical personnel and the persons that would be trained in these pro duction units ?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : The Plan ning Commission is considering the evolving of a co-ordinated policy in this respect.

Representation from retired Central Government Employee* for retention of

Government Accommodation

*340. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether any representation has been received from the retired Central Government employees for retaining Government accom modation allotted to them while in service ;

(b) if so, the main points mentioned in the representation j and

(c) whether the representation has since been examined and if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : I appreciate the difficulties which the retired Government servants have to face because their earning capacity goes down and they are also asked

* to vacate the house and it becomes difficult for them. Starting with Delhi we are thinking of having a separate scheme for building houses for the retiring Government scvants,

